http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-950-fa.html

14 Multi-Product Constrained Economic Production Quantity Models for Imperfect Quality Items
with Rework

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2021, Vol. 32, No. 2

is reported in both the percentage change and the
output value.

8.1. Sensitivity analysis of unconstrainted
multi-product EPQ
The sensitivity analysis of the unconstrained
multi-product EPQ is performed by varying six
parameters of the models, and the results are
presented in Table 4. As can be seen, the model is

more sensitive to inventory holding cost,
production rate, and demand rate. Figure 2 shows
that when the parameters increase, the total cost
of the system increases. Figure 3 shows that
when the rework rate increases, better
performance of the system is achieved and an
increase in the percentage of defective items and
reworkable items results in less cost to the
inventory system.

Tab. 4. Sensitivity of optimal total cost in unconstrained multi-product EPQ model

%
Change

in
parameter

Parameter
ℎ௝ ଵܲ௝  ଶܲ௝  ௝ߙ ௝ߚ ܦ

Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change

−50% 4881.80 −29.289%  − − 6882.20 −0.314% 5400.54 −21.775%  6917.20 +0.192% 6939.80 +0.520%
−40% 5347.75 −22.540%  5741.50 −16.837%  6889.45 −0.209% 5807.82 −15.876%  6915.32 +0.165% 6931.52 +0.400%
−30% 5776.23 −16.334%  6193.21 −10.294%  6894.62 −0.134% 6153.61 −10.867%  6913.06 +0.133% 6923.83 +0.289%

−20% 6175.05 −10.557%  6502.34 −5.817% 6898.50 −0.078% 6447.54 −6.610% 6910.42 +0.094% 6916.69 +0.185%

−10% 6549.63 −5.132% 6729.38 −2.528% 6901.51 −0.034% 6696.12 −3.009% 6907.37 +0.050% 6910.06 +0.089%

0 6903.91 0 6903.91 0 6903.91 0 6903.91 0 6903.91 0 6903.91 0

+10% 7240.88 +4.881% 7042.56 +2.008% 6905.88 +0.028% 7074.07 +2.464% 6900.02 −0.056% 6898.22 −0.082%

+20% 7562.86 +9.545% 7155.50 +3.644% 6907.52 +0.052% 7208.74 +4.415% 6895.69 −0.119% 6892.94 −0.159%

+30% 7871.67 +14.018%  7249.34 +5.003% 6908.91 +0.072% 7309.25 +5.871% 6890.90 −0.188% 6888.06 −0.230%

+40% 8168.82 +18.322%  7328.59 +6.151% 6910.09 +0.089% 7376.19 +6.840% 6885.64 −0.265% 6883.55 −0.295%

+50% 8455.53 +22.475%  7396.43 +7.134% 6911.12 +0.104% 7409.44 +7.322% 6879.89 −0.348% 6879.38 −0.355%

Fig. 2. Sensitivity of unconstrainted multi-
product EPQ model to ࡼ ,ࢎ૚ and ࡰ

Fig. 3. Sensitivity of unconstrainted multi-
product EPQ model to ࡼ૛, ࢻ and ࢼ

 The model is infeasible in this value

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to h
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P1
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D

6870

6880

6890

6900

6910

6920

6930

6940

6950

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P2
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Betta
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Alpha

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

7-
27

 ]

   14 / 23

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-950-fa.html

15 Multi-Product Constrained Economic Production Quantity Models for Imperfect Quality
Items with Rework

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2021, Vol. 32, No. 2

8.2. Sensitivity analysis of multi-product
EPQ with machine capacity constraint
The model's behavior is assessed by varying
some input parameters, and the results are
summarized in Table 5. For the feasible values of
ଵܲ and ܦ, as shown in Figure 4, there is an

increasing trend in total cost as the parameters
increase. Increasing the inventory holding cost

also leads to worse solutions. Like the
unconstrained model, the inventory system has
better performance under the increase in the
percentage of defective and reworkable defective
items. Increasing the rework rate of defective
items has a negative effect on the total cost. The
related results are shown in Figure 5.

Tab. 5. Sensitivity of optimal total cost in multi-product EPQ model with machine capacity

constraint

% Change
in

parameter

Parameter

ℎ௝  ଵܲ௝ ଶܲ௝ ߚ ܦ௝ ߙ௝

Total
cost %Change Total

cost %Change Total
cost %Change Total

cost %Change Total
cost %Change

Total
cost

%Change

−50% 4919.61 −29.289% − − − − 5431.51 −21.932% 6969.93 +0.180% 6990.69 +0.479%

−40% 5389.16 −22.540% − − 6943.85 −0.194% 5842.07 −16.031% 6968.15 +0.155% 6983.00 +0.368%
−30% 5820.96 −16.334% − − 6948.68 −0.125% 6191.49 −11.008% 6966.02 +0.124% 6975.86 +0.266%

−20% 6222.87 −10.557% − − 6952.31 −0.073% 6489.63 −6.723% 6963.52 +0.088% 6969.23 +0.170%

−10% 6600.35 −5.132% − − 6955.12 −0.032% 6743.30 −3.077% 6960.64 +0.047% 6963.08 +0.082%

0 6957.38 0 6957.38 0 6957.38 0 6957.38 0 6957.38 0 6957.38 0

+10% 7296.96 +4.881% 7092.69 +1.945% 6959.22 +0.026% − − 6953.71 −0.053% 6952.09 −0.076%

+20% 7621.43 +9.545% 7203.51 +3.538% 6960.76 +0.049% − − 6949.64 −0.111% 6947.20 −0.146%

+30% 7932.63 +14.017% 7295.97 +4.867% 6962.06 +0.067% − − 6945.13 −0.176% 6942.67 −0.211%

+40% 8232.08 +18.322% 7374.29 +5.992% 6963.17 +0.083% − − 6940.19 −0.247% 6938.48 −0.272%

+50% 8521.01 +22.474% 7441.51 +6.959% 6964.13 +0.097% − − 6934.79 −0.325% 6934.62 −0.327%

Fig. 4. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ

model with machine capacity constraint to
 ࡰ ૚ andࡼ ,ࢎ

Fig. 5. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ
model with machine capacity constraint to

 ࢼ and ࢻ ,૛ࡼ

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to h
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P1
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D

6930

6940

6950

6960

6970

6980

6990

7000

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P2
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Betta
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Alpha

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

7-
27

 ]

   15 / 23

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-950-fa.html

16 Multi-Product Constrained Economic Production Quantity Models for Imperfect Quality Items
with Rework

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2021, Vol. 32, No. 2

8.3. Sensitivity analysis of multi-product
EPQ with storage space constraint
The occupied space of the products and the total
available storage space are two unique
parameters of this model. We investigated the
impact of ௝݂, F and ܦ along with the parameters
related to imperfect items, and the results are
given in Table 6. It can be concluded that the
increase in the warehouse's total available space
reduces the total cost imposed on the inventory
system. Figures 6 and 7 illustrate the analyses

schematically. On the other hand, the total cost
generally increases when the demand rate and the
occupied space of each product increase.
Interestingly, the total cost in this model shows
an unfavorable behavior when the percentage of
defective items and reworkable items increases.
While producing more defective items causes an
increase in the total cost of the system, lower
costs are expected when a larger percentage of
defective items can be reworked.

Tab. 6. Sensitivity of optimal total cost in multi-product EPQ model with storage space

constraint
%

Change
in

paramete
r

Parameter

௝݂ ௝ߚ ܦ ଶܲ௝ ܨ   ௝ߙ

Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total
cost %Change Total

cost %Change Total
cost %Change Total

cost %Change

−50% 6926.17 −22.529%  15438.95 +72.688% 8931.52 −0.099% 6170.85 −30.978% 8828.80 −1.248% 9349.01 +4.571%

−40% 7121.47 −20.345%  13161.57 +47.215% 8934.46 −0.066% 6870.73 −23.149% 8850.83 −1.001% 9261.50 +3.592%

−30% 7459.57 −16.563%  11582.13 +29.549% 8936.52 −0.043% 7498.23 −16.130% 8872.96 −0.754% 9176.98 +2.647%

−20% 7893.46 −11.710%  10439.28 +16.766% 8938.13 −0.025% 8052.76 −9.928% 8895.27 −0.504% 9095.36 +1.734%

−10% 8393.45 −6.117% 9587.75 +7.241% 8939.33 −0.011% 8533.76 −4.548% 8917.79 −0.252% 9016.58 +0.853%

0 8940.35 0 8940.35 0 8940.35 0 8940.35 0 8940.35 0 8940.35 0
+10% 9521.47 +6.500% 8441.46 −5.580% 8941.18 +0.009% 9271.73 +3.707% 8963.09 +0.254% 8866.70 −0.824%

+20% 10128.23 +13.287%  8053.90 −9.915% 8941.81 +0.016% 9526.85 +6.560% 8985.98 +0.510% 8795.49 −1.620%

+30% 10754.63 +20.293%  7751.79 −13.294% 8942.35 +0.022% 9704.33 +8.545% 9008.99 +0.768% 8726.61 −2.391%
+40% 11396.41 +27.472%  7516.53 −15.926% 8942.86 +0.028% 9802.56 +9.644% 9032.19 +1.027% 8660.03 −3.135%

+50% 12050.43 +34.787%  7334.35 −17.964% 8943.31 +0.033% 9819.70 +9.836% 9055.55 +1.289% 8595.63 −3.856%

Fig. 6. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ

model with storage space constraint to ࡲ ,࢐ࢌ
and ࡰ

Fig. 7. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ
model with storage space constraint to ࡼ૛,

 ࢼ and ࢻ

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

18000

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to f
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to F
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D

8500

8600

8700

8800

8900

9000

9100

9200

9300

9400

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P2
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Betta
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Alpha

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

7-
27

 ]

   16 / 23

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-950-fa.html

17 Multi-Product Constrained Economic Production Quantity Models for Imperfect Quality
Items with Rework

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2021, Vol. 32, No. 2

8.4. Sensitivity analysis of multi-product
EPQ with budget constraint
As shown in Figure 8, the violation of the total
available budget indicates that the model's
objective function yields lower costs when
management has access to more financial
resources, and the multi-product imperfect EPQ
performs better when the purchase price of

products and the demand rate are low. Figure 9
shows the behavior of the related parameters of
the defective items. Although producing a batch
with more defective items leads to higher costs,
the presence of more reworkable products
reduces the total inventory cost. All the results
are presented in Table 7.

Tab. 7. Sensitivity of optimal total cost in multi-product EPQ model with budget constraint

%
Change

in
parameter

Parameter

 ௝ߙ ௝ߚ ܦ ଶܲ௝ ܯ ௝ܥ

Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change Total cost %Change

−50% 12988.26 −47.083% 48377.16 +97.098%  24541.31 −0.014% 14989.20 −38.931% 24176.47 −1.500% 26024.01 +6.027%

−40% 15235.07 −37.929% 40401.27 +64.603%  24542.43 −0.009% 17301.29 −29.511% 24248.92 −1.205% 25712.65 +4.759%
−30% 17528.09 −28.587% 34717.79 +41.447%  24543.22 −0.006% 19414.66 −20.901% 24321.94 −0.908% 25409.33 +3.523%

−20% 19849.81 −19.128% 30467.08 +24.129%  24543.84 −0.003% 21327.67 −13.107% 24395.58 −0.608% 25113.77 +2.319%

−10% 22190.60 −9.591% 27171.56 +10.702%  24544.30 −0.002% 23038.45 −6.137% 24469.85 −0.305% 24825.67 +1.145%

0 24544.69 0 24544.69 0 24544.69 0 24544.69 0 24544.69 0 24544.69 0

+10% 26908.44 +9.630% 22404.12 −8.721% 24545.00 +0.001% 25843.67 +5.292% 24620.17 +0.308% 24270.62 −1.117%

+20% 29279.42 +19.290% 20628.30 −15.956%  24545.25 +0.002% 26932.03 +9.727% 24696.28 +0.618% 24003.19 −2.206%

+30% 31655.96 +28.973% 19133.06 −22.048%  24545.46 +0.003% 27805.57 +13.285% 24773.03 +0.930% 23742.15 −3.270%

+40% 34036.86 +38.673% 17858.29 −27.242%  24545.65 +0.004% 28459.02 +15.948% 24850.44 +1.246% 23487.30 −4.308%

+50% 36421.25 +48.387% 16759.92 −31.717%  24545.83 +0.005% 28885.61 +17.686% 24928.52 +1.564% 23238.41 −5.322%

Fig. 8. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ
model with budget constraint to ࡹ ,࢐ࢉ and ࡰ

Fig. 9. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ
model with budget constraint to ࡼ૛, ࢻ and ࢼ

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to c
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to M
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D

23000

23500

24000

24500

25000

25500

26000

26500

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P2
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Betta
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Alpha

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

7-
27

 ]

   17 / 23

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-950-fa.html

18 Multi-Product Constrained Economic Production Quantity Models for Imperfect Quality Items
with Rework

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2021, Vol. 32, No. 2

8.5. Sensitivity analysis of multi-product
EPQ with number of setups constraint
Finally, Table 8 presents the results of the
sensitivity analysis of the multi-product EPQ
with a constraint on the number of setups. From
Figure 10, we can conclude that there is a
negative correlation between the total cost and
the upper bound on the number of setups. The

model's total cost increases when there is a higher
demand for products, or holding cost of items has
an increasing trend. If the rework rate decreases
or the percentage of defective items and
reworkable items increases (see Figure 11), the
total cost decreases, and the production-inventory
system performs better.

Tab. 8. Sensitivity of optimal total cost in multi-product EPQ model with number of

setups constraint
%

Change
in

paramete
r

Parameter

ℎ௝  ௝ߙ ௝ߚ ܦ ଶܲ௝ ܮ

Total
cost %Change Total cost %Change Total

cost %Change Total
cost %Change Total

cost %Change Total
cost %Change

−50% 4882.59 −33.620%  11067.31 +50.462% 7325.58 −0.407% 5432.21 −26.148% 7373.96 +0.251% 7405.04 +0.673%

−40% 5378.67 −26.876%  9863.34 +34.094% 7335.60 −0.271% 5903.63 −19.739% 7371.33 +0.215% 7393.58 +0.517%

−30% 5873.69 −20.146%  9010.79 +22.504% 7342.76 −0.174% 6331.85 −13.917% 7368.26 +0.173% 7383.03 +0.374%

−20% 6368.04 −13.425%  7937.75 +7.915% 7348.05 −0.102% 6716.84 −8.683% 7364.58 +0.123% 7373.16 +0.240%

−10% 6861.94 −6.710% 7602.10 +3.352% 7352.25 −0.045% 7058.17 −4.043% 7360.27 +0.064% 7363.94 +0.114%

0 7355.53 0 7355.53 0 7355.53 0 7355.53 0 7355.53 0 7355.53 0

+10% 7848.90 +6.707% 7177.37 −2.422% 7358.20 +0.036% 7608.16 +3.435% 7350.14 −0.073% 7347.68 −0.107%

+20% 8342.10 +13.413%  7052.80 −4.116% 7360.49 +0.067% 7815.29 +6.251% 7344.13 −0.155% 7340.40 −0.206%

+30% 8835.17 +20.116%  6923.73 −5.870% 7362.46 +0.094% 7976.08 +8.437% 7337.57 −0.244% 7333.75 −0.296%

+40% 9328.14 +26.818%  6904.82 −6.127% 7364.06 +0.116% 8089.20 +9.974% 7330.29 −0.343% 7327.53 −0.381%

+50% 9821.03 +33.519%  6909.38 −6.066% 7365.45 +0.135% 8152.68 +10.837% 7322.34 −0.451% 7321.78 −0.459%

Fig. 10. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ

model with number of setups constraint to ࢎ,
 ࡰ and ࡸ

Fig. 11. Sensitivity of multi-product EPQ model
with number of setups constraint to ࡼ૛, ࢻ and

 ࢼ

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to h
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to L
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to D

7310

7320

7330

7340

7350

7360

7370

7380

7390

7400

7410

-50% -30% -10% 10% 30% 50%

Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to P2
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Betta
Sensitivity of optimal TCU with respect to Alpha

 [
 D

ow
nl

oa
de

d
fr

om
 ij

ie
pr

.iu
st

.a
c.

ir
 o

n
20

24
-0

7-
27

 ]

   18 / 23

http://ijiepr.iust.ac.ir/article-1-950-fa.html

19 Multi-Product Constrained Economic Production Quantity Models for Imperfect Quality
Items with Rework

International Journal of Industrial Engineering & Production Research, June 2021, Vol. 32, No. 2

9. Conclusion
This paper proposes new constrained production-
inventory models for multiple products where the
manufacturing process is defective and produces
a fraction of imperfect items. The imperfect
products go through the rework process to
become perfect and return to the consumption
cycle. The objective is to determine economic
production quantities so that the total cost of the
system is minimized. Initially, a basic model with
a single product is developed. The feasibility
condition is also derived for this case. Then,
multi-product constrained models are presented
as extensions of the basic model to multi-product